

# 11-0091-CV

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

23-34 94TH ST. GROCERY, CORP., KISSENA BLVD. CONVENIENCE STORE, INC., NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE STATIONS & REPAIR SHOPS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., and R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO Co., INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene, and JONATHAN MINTZ, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7  |
| I. THE CITY CANNOT AVAIL ITSELF OF THE GOVERNMENT<br>SPEECH DEFENSE IN THIS CASE .....  | 7  |
| A. The City’s Interpretation of the Government Speech Defense<br>Threatens to Emasculate the Compelled Speech Doctrine .....  | 8  |
| B. The Underlying Purpose of the Government Speech Defense—<br>Ensuring That Dissident Taxpayers Cannot Silence the<br>Government—Is Wholly Inapplicable Here ..... | 13 |
| II. THE CITY’S PURPORTED RELIANCE ON <i>ZAUDERER</i> AND<br>ITS PROGENY IS ENTIRELY MISPLACED .....   | 17 |
| A. Because the Resolution is Not Aimed at Preventing Consumer<br>Deception, <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply .....  | 18 |
| B. Because the Resolution Does Not Involve the Disclosure of<br>Purely Factual, Uncontroversial Information, <i>Zauderer</i> Does<br>Not Apply .....                | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>     |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |                    |
| <i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 484 (1996).....  | 22, 23             |
| <i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> ,<br>No. 08-4917 (2d Cir. July 6, 2011)..... | 17                 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980).....                            | 17                 |
| <i>Cent. Ill. Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Bd.</i> ,<br>827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987) .....                          | 22                 |
| <i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                                   | 22                 |
| <i>Ferran v. Town of Nassau</i> ,<br>471 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....                                   | 5                  |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 457 (1997).....                                    | 1, 10, 20          |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....             | 16                 |
| <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> ,<br>92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....  | 21                 |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 550 (2005).....   | 1, 5, 8-10, 13, 15 |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 1 (1990).....  | 13, 14, 15         |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....                        | 20                 |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>  |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>National Electrical Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> ,<br>272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....         | 20              |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 1 (1986).....            | 7-8, 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 476 (1995).....   | 22              |
| <i>Shumway v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) .....                         | 5               |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 357 (2002).....                                      | 16, 17          |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001).....                                  | 1, 19, 23       |
| <i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....                                 | 7, 12           |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 705 (1977).....  | 5, 7, 11, 12    |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985).....  | <i>passim</i>   |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL &amp; STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</b>   |                 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I.....   | <i>passim</i>   |
| Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act (“The Labeling Act”),<br>15 U.S.C. §§1331-1341 (2004)..... | 4               |
| N.Y.C. Health Code § 181.19 (2009) .....  | <i>passim</i>   |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>   |                |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(C) .....   | 1              |
| Herman Obermayer, <i>The William Rehnquist You Didn't Know</i> ,<br>ABA JOURNAL (Mar. 2010) ..... | 21             |
